

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE ANGELICAVILLALOBOS, JUAN ESCALENTE, JANE DOE #4, and
JANE DOE #5

Original Proceeding from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Texas, Brownsville Division
Case No. 14-cv-00254

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KAREN C. TUMLIN
tumlin@nilc.org
NORA A. PRECIADO
preciado@nilc.org
National Immigration Law Center
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

OMAR C. JADWAT
ojadwat@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2620

JUSTIN B. COX
cox@cox.legal
Law Office of Justin B. Cox
NILC Cooperating Attorney
1989 College Avenue NE
Atlanta, GA 30317
Telephone: (678) 404-9119

Counsel for Petitioners

CECILLIA D. WANG
cwang@aclu.org
CODY WOFSY
cwofsy@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation Immigrants' Rights
Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0770

EDGAR SALDIVAR
Texas State Bar No. 24038188
esaldivar@aclutx.org
REBECCA L. ROBERTSON
Texas State Bar No. 00794542
rrobertson@aclutx.org
American Civil Liberties Union of
Texas
1500 McGowen Street, Suite 250
Houston, TX 77004
Telephone: (713) 942-8146

LIST OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT9

I. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS THE ONLY MEANS PETITIONERS
HAVE TO PREVENT THE IRREPARABLE HARM THREATENED BY
DISCLOSURE OF THEIR HIGHLY SENSITIVE PERSONAL
INFORMATION11

II. PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO MANDAMUS IS CLEAR AND
INDISPUTABLE, AS THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ABUSED ITS
DISCRETION.....13

1. The district court’s failure to find relevant facts or identify (much less
apply) relevant law is a clear abuse of discretion13

2. The utter disconnect between any legitimate sanctions purpose and the
demand for the DACA recipients’ personal information also clearly
demonstrates that the district court abused its discretion.....15

3. The district court’s order unquestionably violates the DACA recipients’
constitutionally protected privacy rights.....17

III. ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT IS APPROPRIATE HERE24

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Mississippi, Inc. v. State of Miss.</i> , 911 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1990)	17, 23
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 669 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	21
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cty., Tex.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	9
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County, Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Hobson</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>In re Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>In re Aventel, S.A.</i> , 343 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2003)	10

In re Collier,
582 F. App'x 419 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 12

In re Dresser Industries, Inc.,
972 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1992)10

In re McBryde,
117 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 10, 11

In re Rolls Royce Corp.,
775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

In re Stone,
986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993).....10

In re U.S.,
397 F.3d 274 (5th Cir.),24

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....9, 13

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987)11

Kerr v. U. S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California,
426 U.S. 394 (1976)24

Marino v. Ortiz,
484 U.S. 301 (1988)11

Matter of Green,
39 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 1994).....10

McClure v. Ashcroft,
335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003)13

Oneida Indian Nation v. Cty. of Oneida, 802 F. Supp. 2d 395 (N.D.N.Y. 2011),
*aff'd sub nom. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. Bond Schoeneck &
King, PLLC*, 503 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2012)22

Plante v. Gonzalez,
575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 17, 19

Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. v. HBO & Co.,
No. 98CIV8721(LAK), 2001 WL 225040 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2001).....22

Sherman v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001) 19, 20

Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531(9th Cir. 2004).....22

United States v. Davis,
No. 01-30656, 2001 WL 34712238 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 10, 19

United States v. Denson,
603 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1979).....24

United States v. Williams,
400 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005).....24

Other Authorities

Department of Homeland Security, Privacy Policy Guidance Memorandum,
available at <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/privacy-policy-guidance-memorandum-2007-01.pdf>18

E-Government Act of 2002, PL 107–347, December 17, 2002, 116 Stat 2899, sec.
20820

Form I821-D Instructions, *available at*
<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/form/i-821dinstr.pdf>.....18
